Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 195,476 212,294 1,003,356 809,109
Lease liabilities (423) (187) (2,112) (3,225)
Effect of interest rate swaps (450,000) (450,000) – –

(254,947) (237,893) 1,001,244 805,884

Variable rate instruments

Bank loans (2,545,336) (2,429,348) (33,360) (33,348)
Effect of interest rate swaps 450,000 450,000 – –

(2,095,336) (1,979,348) (33,360) (33,348)

Sensitivity analysis

Fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group
does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Variable rate instruments

For the interest rate swaps and the other variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest
rate at the reporting date would (decrease)/increase profit before income tax by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit before income tax

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

$’000 $’000

Group

31 December 2021

Variable rate instruments (20,953) 20,953

31 December 2020

Variable rate instruments (19,793) 19,793

Company

31 December 2021

Variable rate instruments (334) 334

31 December 2020

Variable rate instruments (333) 333

209

157HO BEE LAND ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOT E S  TO  T HE
FINA NCI A L  STAT EMEN T S
Y E A R  E N DE D  31  DE C E M BE R  2 0 21

35 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Estimation of fair values for financial assets and liabilities

Valuation processes applied by the Group

The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. This framework includes a
finance team that reports directly to the Finance Director, and has overall responsibility for all significant fair value measurements,
including Level 3 fair values.

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments
of the Group and the Company.

Financial assets designated at FVTPL and FVOCI